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Meeting, WASC Open Forum

St. Clare Room, Library

Thursday, October 21, 2010. 3:30 PM

Present:  Diane Jonte-Pace plus 17 faculty & staff, 1 student

1
Agenda, introductions, and updates

2
Timeline overview

3
Feedback on EER draft

4
Discussion

2
Overview


DJP summarized the timeline, the four year self study process, the goals behind accreditation (ensuring ongoing improvement in education, ensuring capacity to educate students, ensuring quality in student learning, ensuring support for student success), the reasons universities must be accredited (transfer of credit, federal financial aid, federal grants, etc.), the required elements of the EER document, the size of the visiting team, etc.

3
Feedback on EER draft


P. 16 re: "California private universities and University of California system" -- re-punctuate in order to preclude interpretation of UCs as "private universities."

4
Discussion 


DJP summarized the distinctiveness of EER vis-a-vis CPR (“results” vs “capacity”).


Question re: how the changing nature of WASC informs on-campus efforts to respond to matters we committed to improve.  DJP explained that even though WASC is continually improving its process, we are still responsible for fulfilling WASC’s recommendations after each re-accreditation cycle. For example, ten years ago WASC identified our library as a problem. The university addressed that problem by building the Learning Commons. The recommendations we’ll receive in 2011 must be addressed even if the re-accreditation process changes.


Does DJP have particular concerns re the visit?  Not really; she hopes that the community welcomes the team in February in a way that reflects the warmth and engagement of the campus.  The intention is not to claim that we're problem-free but rather that we're serious about identifying and resolving problems and making evidence-based decisions.  She hopes we’ll be able to discuss concerns with the visiting team constructively, and that they’ll understand that we have a vibrant and engaged academic community committed to student learning and to best practices in higher education.


Question re: aligning WASC process and reports with SCU's Strategic Plan.  Response: latter is still in process, but in general, WASC intends to ensure careful planning, integration of planning and budgeting, and a culture of evidence. The recommendations from the Capacity and Preparatory Review have been incorporated into the draft strategic plan in a way that takes into account fiscal realties as well as aspirational goals. 

Question re: timing: when will recommendations, such as those associated with the Teaching Scholar model, be enacted? Response: Careful analysis, including financial analysis, is necessary. That’s why the Capacity Study was undertaken. A forum will be scheduled soon for further discussion of the new modeling undertaken in association with the Capacity Study.

Question re: looking inward vs. looking outward.  Response: The Capacity and Preparatory review expressed some frustration that SCU had not made more progress in inclusive excellence. The data was drawn from a look inward.  The EER, in contrast, looked outward, to compare SCU to other institutions: it compared Santa Clara’s data on diversity with other west coast Jesuit institutions, California private colleges/universities, UCs, and CSUs, using IPEDS (Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System) data for an EDI (Ethnic Diversity Index). The EDI is a widely used measure of to track diversity. Santa Clara’s EDI shows that a steady increase over the last ten years. It also shows that compared to these other institutions SCU is doing well in recruitment and retention of underrepresented groups. This does not mean that the University’s job is done. It means that compared to institutions in our region we have been equally or more successful, but we must continue our commitment to inclusive excellence.

Question re: the meaning of the “teaching scholar.” Does “teaching scholar” refer only to tenure track faculty? For the purposes of the EER, no.  Although the meaning of “the teaching scholar” (and the “Santa Clara teaching scholar model”) continues to be debated, the EER assumes that all Santa Clara faculty are teaching scholars – hence the discussion of the appointment model for lecturers as well as the capacity study (which emphasizes tenure stream faculty) in the section on the teaching scholar.

Question re: the location of the section on the Governance task force? The summary of the work of the Governance Task Force is in the Appendix. Each of the recommendations of the Visiting Team and the Commission is addressed in the report, either in the body of the report or the Appendix. The section on Governance states that an interim report will be available to the visiting team. It will provide a link to the powerpoint presentation prepared for the Faculty Senate Council and Staff Senate.


Appreciation was expressed for the task and process of writing the text, and DJP responded by noting how many different groups on campus had contributed portions of the existing text.  


